

No. 22-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

Kathryn M. Barber
Brian D. Schmalzbach
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Thomas M. Hefferon
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-2887
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Mortgage Escrow Accounts are a Critical Risk-Mitigation Tool that Benefit Both Mortgage Lenders and Borrowers..... 5

II. RESPA Regulates Mortgage Escrow Accounts at the Federal Level..... 7

III. Requiring Federally Chartered Banks to Pay Interest on Mortgage Escrow Accounts Would Impact Those Banks’ Operations in Ways That Will Harm Consumers..... 9

A. Federally Chartered Banks Originate, Resell, and Service Mortgage Loans. 9

B. Applying State Interest-on-Escrow Laws to Federally Chartered Banks Will Materially Impact Each of These Activities..... 11

C. Applying State Interest-on-Escrow Laws to Federally Chartered Banks Will Harm Consumers..... 15

IV. The *Flagstar* Litigation Does Not Show the Workability or Fairness of Petitioners’ Factbound Approach..... 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Liberty Sav.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 828 (N.D. Ill. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 695 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>In re Pope</i> , 647 B.R. 597 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2022).....	8

Statutes

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	7
12 U.S.C. § 2601(a)	7
12 U.S.C. § 2605(g)	8
12 U.S.C. § 2609	8, 9
12 U.S.C. § 2610	9
California Civil Code § 2954.8(a)	1, 11
New York General Obligations Law § 5-601	11

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1024.17.....	7, 8, 9
--------------------------	---------

Br. of Amici Curiae Bank Policy Institute et al., <i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Lusnak</i> , No. 18-212, 2018 WL 4464737 (Sept. 17, 2018).....	11, 12
CFPB, <i>What is an escrow or impound account?</i> , https://bit.ly/CFPBescrow	6
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., National Rate on Non-Jumbo Deposits (less than \$100,000): 12 Month CD, available at https://fred.stlouisfed.org/se- ries/CD12NRNJ	12
FHFA & CFPB, <i>A Profile of 2016 Mortgage Borrowers: Statistics from the National Survey of Mortgage Originations</i> (2018)	5
Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Mortgage Escrow Accounts</i> (1998)	7
